

Nos. 11-1545, 11-1547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS**

WALTER DELLINGER
JONATHAN D. HACKER
ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

MICHAEL E. GLOVER
WILLIAM H. JOHNSON
VERIZON
1320 North Courthouse Road
9th Floor
Arlington, Virginia 22201

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
BRETT A. SHUMATE
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000
hwalker@wileyrein.com

JOHN T. SCOTT, III
ANDRE J. LACHANCE
VERIZON
1300 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 400 West
Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | v |
| BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. COURTS SHOULD NOT DEFER TO AN AGENCY’S DETERMINATION AS TO THE EXISTENCE OR SCOPE OF ITS OWN AUTHORITY..... | 11 |
| A. Because The <i>Chevron</i> Framework Assumes A Valid Delegation Of Authority, It Cannot Logically Be Applied To An Agency’s Determination That It Possesses Delegated Authority In The Area At Issue..... | 12 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| B. Constitutional Separation-Of-Powers Principles Also Preclude Deference To An Agency’s Determination Of Its Own Statutory Authority..... | 17 |
| C. Pragmatic Considerations Of Institutional Expertise, Political Accountability, And Control Over Agency Self-Aggrandizement Also Preclude Deference To An Agency’s Determination Of Its Own Authority | 20 |
| D. Courts Can Identify Questions About The Existence Or Scope Of Delegated Authority, And To The Extent It Is Difficult To Do So In A Given Case They Should Err On The Side Of <i>De Novo</i> Review | 24 |
| E. There Is No Issue In This Case That Warrants A Special Rule For Statutes Purportedly Implicating Matters Of Traditional State And Local Concern | 27 |
| II. THE FCC’S AUTHORITY TO INTERPRET SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT SUCH AS SECTION 332(c)(7)(B) IS WELL ESTABLISHED..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett,
494 U.S. 638 (1990)1, 9, 13

Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products, Inc.,
322 U.S. 607 (1944)11

AKM LLC v. Secretary of Labor,
675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012)25

Alliance for Community Media v. FCC,
529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008)5

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board,
525 U.S. 366 (1999) *passim*

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002)13, 14

Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital,
488 U.S. 204 (1988)13

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,
467 U.S. 691 (1984) 28, 29

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v.
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) *passim*

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) | 14 |
| <i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) | 7, 8, 26, 32 |
| <i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) | 3 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009) | 29 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 29 |
| <i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979) | 25 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 12, 13, 25, 27 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Household Credit Services, Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004) | 15 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980) | 20 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 10, 24 |
| <i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Goodrich Transit Co.,</i> 224 U.S. 194 (1912) | 19 |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928) | 8, 19 |
| <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986) | 13, 22 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore,</i> 487 U.S. 354 (1988) | 10, 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Northern Illinois Steel Supply Co. v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 29 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005) | 15, 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston</i> , 586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Regents of University System v. Carroll</i> , 338 U.S. 586 (1950) | 14 |
| <i>Social Security Board v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946) | 11 |
| <i>Talk America, Inc. v.</i> <i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) | 19, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 13, 14, 15, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961) | 29 |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 18, 19 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 | 17 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 | 17 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 26 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) | 26 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387a | 27 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(51) | 25 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 201(b) | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 251 | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332 | 31 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(2) | 25 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) | 3, 6, 26 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B) | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(i) | 4 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii) | 4, 5, 7, 30 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v) | 4, 6, 7, 31 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| Administrative Procedure Act | 26 |
| Communications Act..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Controlled Substance Act..... | 16 |
| National Bank Act..... | 29 |

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Petition For Declaratory Ruling To Clarify Provisions Of Section 332(c)(7)(B) To Ensure Timely Siting Review And To Preempt Under Section 253 State And Local Ordinances That Classify All Wireless Siting Proposals As Requiring A Variance,</i> 24 F.C.C.R. 13994 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
|--|---------------|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------------|
| Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) . . . | 13, 14, 22 |
| Gellhorn & Verkuil, <i>Controlling Chevron-Based Delegations</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 989 (1999) . | 21, 24, 26 |
| Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001) | 23 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) | 18 |
| Merrill, <i>The Mead Doctrine: Rules and Standards, Meta-Rules and Meta-Standards</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 807 (2002) | 14 |
| Merrill & Hickman, <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001) | 13, 14, 22 |
| Sales & Adler, <i>The Rest is Silence: Chevron Jurisdiction, Agency Deference, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 (2009) | 14, 21, 22 |
